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Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The consolidated financial statements of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. and all other information
contained in the annual report are prepared and presented by management, which is responsible for their
accuracy, objectivity and completeness. This responsibility includes presenting the statements in
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. The preparation of the statements necessarily involves the
use of estimates, which are made using careful judgment.

Management is responsible for maintaining a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable
assurance as to the reliability of financial information and the safeguarding of assets.

The Board of Directors (Board) has the ultimate responsibility for these consolidated financial
statements. The Board oversees management’s responsibilities for financial reporting through an Audit
Committee (Committee), which is composed entirely of directors who are not officers or employees of
Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.  The Committee reviews the consolidated financial statements and
recommends them to the Board for approval.

To carry out its duties, the Committee reviews the annual consolidated financial statements, as well as
issues related to them. The Committee also assesses the effectiveness of internal controls over the
accounting and financial reporting systems. The Committee’s review of financial reports includes an
assessment of key management estimates and judgments material to the financial results.

The external auditor, appointed by the Board of Directors, conducted an audit of these consolidated
financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. The external
auditor has full and unrestricted access to the Audit Committee to discuss their audit findings as to the
integrity of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.’s financial reporting and adequacy of internal controls.

Mowbrey Gil LLP Chartered Professional Accountants has examined these consolidated financial
statements and their report follows.

Mr. Brett Oland
Chief Executive Officer

Ms. Trina McKay
Vice President, Finance

Cochrane, Alberta
January 20, 2026
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. (the Credit
Union), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at October 31, 2025, and the
consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in members' equity and cash
flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary
of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the consolidated financial position of the Credit Union as at October 31, 2025, and the
consolidated financial performance and consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance
with IFRS Accounting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Credit Union
in accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial
statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Credit
Union's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
Credit Union or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Credit Union's financial reporting
process.

(continues)
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Independent Auditor's Report To the Members of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 l Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

 l Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Credit Union’s internal control.

 l Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 l Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Credit Union’s ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or,  if  such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the
Credit Union to cease to continue as a going concern.

 l Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Edmonton, Alberta
January 20, 2026 CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

October 31, 2025

2025 2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) $ 12,563,624 $ 5,917,799
Investments and accrued interest (Note 5) 118,305,345 146,272,395
Member loans receivable and accrued interest (Note 6) 513,497,349 436,199,334
Income taxes recoverable 255,946 223,428
Other assets (Note 7) 1,785,920 1,551,162
Investment property (Note 8) 6,813,469 7,471,346
Property and equipment (Note 9) 9,414,692 8,387,749

$662,636,345 $606,023,213

Liabilities
Member deposits and accrued interest (Note 10) $613,533,782 $559,383,627
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,413,473 928,056
Derivative financial liabilities (Note 11) 82,923 69,485
Leases (Note 12) 3,235,209 3,291,671
Deferred taxes (Note 13) 700,780 736,700

618,966,167 564,409,539

Contingent liabilities and commitments (Note 14)
Subsequent event (Note 15)

Members' equity
Member shares (Note 16) 19,697,809 16,925,195
Allocation distributable (Note 17) 687,311 825,564
Retained earnings 23,285,058 23,862,915

43,670,178 41,613,674

$662,636,345 $606,023,213

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

_____________________________ Director

_____________________________ Director
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2025 2024

Interest income
Member loans $ 19,871,970 $ 18,612,183
Investments 4,067,088 5,568,829

23,939,058 24,181,012

Interest expense
Member deposits 12,852,006 13,648,645
Borrowed funds 7,648 4,362

12,859,654 13,653,007

Financial margin 11,079,404 10,528,005

Other income (expense)
Service and other charges 2,450,621 2,032,552
Gain on disposal of investment property 420,512 -
Sub-lease revenue 374,451 380,226
Recovery (provision) for loan loss 47,224 (502,905)
Fair market value adjustment of investment property - 2,939,871
Unrealized loss on interest swap derivatives (52,445) (494,166)

3,240,363 4,355,578

Operating expenses
Personnel 7,360,220 5,803,128
General 4,580,959 4,061,314
Occupancy 1,620,285 1,494,025
Member security 463,073 476,324
Organization 129,804 143,822

14,154,341 11,978,613

Income before income taxes 165,426 2,904,970

Income taxes (recovered) (Note 13)
Current (5,500) 223,000
Deferred (35,920) 309,400

(41,420) 532,400

Net income and comprehensive income for the year $ 206,846 $ 2,372,570
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Members' Equity

Year Ended October 31, 2025

Member
shares

Allocation
distributable

Retained
earnings 2025 2024

Balance - beginning of
year $ 16,925,195 $ 825,564 $ 23,862,915 $ 41,613,674 $ 37,952,730

Net income and
comprehensive income
for the year - - 206,846 206,846 2,372,570

Share capital issued and
redeemed for cash, net 1,615,158 - - 1,615,158 1,084,645

Member shares issued to
settle allocation
distributable (Note 16) 821,403 (821,403) - - -

Dividends on investment
shares, net of tax
recovery (Note 17) - 537,291 (413,631) 123,660 154,654

Dividends on common
shares, net of tax
recovery (Note 17) 336,053 145,859 (371,072) 110,840 49,075

Balance - end of year $ 19,697,809 $ 687,311 $ 23,285,058 $ 43,670,178 $ 41,613,674
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2025 2024

Operating activities
Net income and comprehensive income for the year $ 206,846 $ 2,372,570
Items not affecting cash:

Amortization of property and equipment 927,263 1,063,947
Fair market value adjustment of interest swap derivative 52,445 494,166
Fair market value adjustment of investment property - (2,939,871)
Deferred taxes (35,920) 309,400

1,150,634 1,300,212

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Investments and accrued interest 27,967,050 (31,105,182)
Member loans receivable and accrued interest (77,298,015) (131,828)
Income taxes recoverable (32,518) (143,844)
Other assets (222,668) (283,428)
Member deposits and accrued interest 54,150,157 32,575,045
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 485,414 (287,272)
Derivative financial liabilities 13,438 (19,428)

5,062,858 604,063

6,213,492 1,904,275

Investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment (1,666,490) (498,046)
Purchase of investment property (58,046) (2,016,808)
Proceeds on disposal of investment property 1,136,436 -

(588,100) (2,514,854)

Financing activities
Issuance of common and investment shares 3,740,012 1,952,668
Redemption of common and investment shares (2,609,901) (868,023)
Tax recovery on dividends 234,500 203,729
Lease payments (344,178) (256,228)

1,020,433 1,032,146

Increase in cash flow 6,645,825 421,567

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 5,917,799 5,496,232

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year $ 12,563,624 $ 5,917,799

Cash flows supplementary information
Interest received $ 23,596,648 $ 24,013,405

Interest paid $ 14,912,555 $ 12,306,248

Income taxes paid (recovered) $ (201,982) $ 79,156
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

1. Reporting entity information

Entity information
Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. (the Credit Union) is incorporated under the Credit Union Act (the Act)
of the Province of Alberta. The Credit Union operates in the loans and deposit taking industry
regulated under the Act and operates eight branches serving members in Banff, Calgary, Canmore,
Cochrane, Airdrie, Acheson and their surrounding communities. The address of the Credit Union's
registered office is 212 5th Avenue West, Cochrane, Alberta, T4C 2G4.
The Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation (CUDGC), a Provincial Corporation, guarantees
the repayment of all deposits with Alberta credit unions, including accrued interest. The Credit Union
Act provides that the Province will ensure that CUDGC carries out this obligation.

Statement of compliance
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).
These consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2025 were recommended
for approval and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on January 20, 2026.

Basis of measurement
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historic cost basis except for
financial assets and financial liabilities classified as available for sale or as fair value with gains or
losses included in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Functional and presentation currency
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (CAD), which is the
functional currency of the Credit Union.

2. Material accounting policies

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Credit Union and its subsidiary
corporation, Bow Valley Credit Union Real Estate HoldCo Ltd., which is wholly-owned. All inter-
corporate balances and transactions have been eliminated.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, the current account with Credit Union Central
Alberta Limited (operating as Alberta Central), items in transit and accounts with other financial
institutions. Cash and cash equivalents are recorded at amortized cost in the statement of financial
position. These items are highly liquid financial assets with maturities of three months or less from
the acquisition date and are used by the Credit Union in the management of short-term
commitments.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Investments

Alberta Central term deposits and shares

Alberta Central term deposits are accounted for at amortized cost, and are adjusted to recognize
other than a temporary impairment in the underlying value. Alberta Central shares are classified as
fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and
losses recognized through profit or loss.

Portfolio investments

Investments and other shares are valued initially at fair value, and are adjusted to recognize other
than a temporary impairment in the underlying value. Investments are purchased with the intention
to hold them to maturity. Equity investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active
market are estimated to be equal to cost.

Member loans receivable

Loans are initially recognized at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost.
Amortized cost is calculated as the loans' principal amount, less any allowance for anticipated
losses, plus accrued interest. Interest revenue is recorded on the accrual basis using the effective
interest method. Loan administration fees are amortized over the term of the loan using the
effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated
future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the carrying amount of the
financial asset.

Foreclosed properties held for resale

Foreclosed properties held for resale are carried at the lower of the amortized cost of the loan or
mortgages foreclosed, adjusted for revenues received and cost incurred subsequent to foreclosure,
and the estimated net proceeds from the sale of assets.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses.
Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  When parts
of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate
items of property and equipment.

Amortization is provided using the following methods and rates intended to amortize the cost of the
assets over their estimated useful lives:

Buildings 10 - 40 years straight-line method
Leasehold improvements Term of lease straight-line method
Furniture and equipment 3 - 10 years straight-line method
Computer equipment 3 - 10 years straight-line method
Right of use buildings Lease term straight-line method

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

The useful lives of items of property and equipment are reviewed on a regular basis and the useful
life is altered if estimates have changed significantly. Gains or losses on disposal of property and
equipment are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying
amount of the asset, and are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income as
other operating income or other operating costs, respectively.

Investment in precious metals

Investment in precious metals consists of gold and silver coins purchased during the year with the
intention of capital appreciation. These assets were measured using the historical cost approach
which is the fair market value of the assets at the time of purchase.

Investment property

Investment property consists of the upstairs portion of the building in Canmore, a condominium in
Cochrane, and the right of use land in Banff. The investment property in Airdrie was sold to an
unrelated party in the year. The investment properties are utilized as commercial lease properties
and are held to earn rental income from unrelated parties. Rental income and operating expenses
from investment properties are presented within other income and occupancy expenses,
respectively.

The properties were initially recorded at cost, and after recognition the Credit Union has the choice
to either use the fair value model or the cost model to account for its investment properties. The
Credit Union has chosen the fair value model to account for its investment properties.

An owned or right of use investment property is initially recognized at cost, including transaction
costs. Cost comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable expenditures. Subsequent to
initial recognition, investment property is stated at fair value which reflects market conditions at
each reporting date, with any gain or loss arising from a change in fair value recognized in income
in the period.

The fair value of the investment property is determined as follows:

(a) The portion of the Canmore building is determined by an investment real estate specialist
who is an unrelated party to the Credit Union and who holds recognized and relevant
professional qualifications and a number of experience in the location and category of
investment property being valued every year.

(b) The condominium in Cochrane is determined by using the selling price of the property as per
the purchase agreement with an unrelated party.

(c) The right of use leased land in Banff is determined by a professional appraiser who is an
unrelated party to the Credit Union with expertise in valuing real estate properties.

Subsequent expenditures are charged to the investment property only when it is probable that future
economic benefits of the expenditure will flow to the Credit Union and the cost can be measured
reliably.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Leases

Leases are recognized as a right of use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the
leased asset is available for use. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on
a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease
payments:

 l Fixed payment, less any lease incentives receivable.

 l Variable lease payments that are based on an index or rate.

 l Amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees.

 l Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Credit Union
exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the
measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If the rate cannot be
readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual
lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the
right of use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

The Credit Union has elected not to separate non-lease components to the right of use assets and
instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single
lease component.

Payments associated with short-term leases and all leases of low-value assets are recognized on a
straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of
12 months or less.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of certain acquired and internally developed banking software. Intangible
assets are carried at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if
any. Input costs directly attributable to the development or implementation of the asset are
capitalized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to
the Credit Union and the cost can be measured reliably. Finite life intangible assets are tested for
impairment when events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.
When the recoverable amount is less than the net carrying value an impairment loss is recognized
in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

Intangible assets available for use are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives
(which has been estimated to range from 3 years to 10 years). The method of amortization and the
useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. Intangible assets are
fully amortized.

There are no indefinite life intangible assets.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

The Credit Union records an allowance for loan losses for all financial assets that are measured at
amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), which also includes
loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. Equity investments are not subject to
impairment. Impairment losses are measured based on the estimated amounts and timing of future
cash flows, and collateral values.

For financial assets measured at FVOCI, the calculated expected credit loss (ECL) does not reduce
the carrying amount in the statement of financial position, which remains at fair value. Instead, the
allowance is recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI) as an accumulated impairment
amounts with a corresponding charge to profit or loss. The accumulated loss recognized in OCI is
reclassified to profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

Measurement of Expected Credit Losses

At each reporting date, the Credit Union recognizes a loss allowance based on an impairment model
that comprises three different stages:

 l Stage 1: For financial instruments that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since
initial recognition and are not considered credit-impaired financial assets at initial recognition,
a loss allowance amounting to 12-month expected credit losses is recognized.

 l Stage 2: For financial instruments that have had a significant increase in credit risk since
initial recognition, but are not considered credit-impaired financial assets, a loss allowance
amounting to the lifetime expected credit losses is recognized.

 l Stage 3: For financial instruments considered credit impaired, a loss allowance amounting to
the lifetime expected credit losses continues to be recognized.

Stage 1 and 2 are considered to be performing loans and Stage 3 consists of impaired loans.
Financial instruments may, over their life, move from one impairment model to another based on
the improvement or deterioration in their credit risk and the level of expected credit losses.
Instruments are categorized based on the change in credit risk from origination (initial recognition)
to current reporting date.

Forward-looking information

The Credit Union assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its
assets carried at amortized cost and FVTPL and with the exposure arising from loan commitments
and financial guarantee contracts. The Credit Union recognizes a loss allowance for such losses at
each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

 l An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of
possible outcomes;

 l The time value of money; and,

 l Reasonable and supportable information that is available without the undue cost or effort at
the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic
conditions.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Expected life

For loans in Stages 2 and 3, allowances are based on the ECL over the loan's expected remaining
lifetime. For most loans, the life is based on the remaining contractual term. Exceptions can apply if
the loan has the following characteristics:

 l Includes both a loan and an undrawn commitment component;

 l The contractual liability by the lender to demand repayment and cancel the undrawn
commitment; and,

 l If there is no stated contractual term (i.e. credit cards, home equity lines of credit (HELOC's)
and revolving lines of credit).

Significant increase in credit risk

Movement in the stages relies on judgment to assess whether a loan's credit risk has significantly
increased relative to the date the loan was initially recognized. For this assessment, an increase in
credit risk is considered at the instrument level.

Assessing for significant increases in credit risk is performed quarterly based on the following
factors. Should any of these factors indicate a significant increase in credit risk, the loan is moved to
the appropriate stage:

 l Credit risk ratings: commercial and agricultural loans use an internal risk rating, while
personal and residential mortgages use beacon scores, or,

 l Loans that are 30 days past due are typically considered to have experienced a significant
increase in credit risk (Stage 2), or,

 l Loans past 90 days are typically considered to be in default (Stage 3), or,

 l Other factors known by the Credit Union are also used as appropriate to determine staging if
different from above. This can include, but not limited to, information gathered in the
collections process.

If a member's credit risk increases significantly from initial recognition, the loan associated with that
member will increase to the next stage level. If these conditions reverse and the member's credit
risk recovers back to its initial rating or better, the loan will move back a stage.

Financial assets with low credit risk are considered to have a low risk of default, as the borrower is
still able to fulfill their contractual obligations, including in stress scenarios. These financial assets
have been assessed collectively and include Alberta Central term deposits, accounts receivable,
letters of credit and letters of guarantee.

Default

The Credit Union has defined default as any credit instrument that meets at least one of the
following criteria:

 l 90 or more days past due, unless other factors rebut this presumption.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

 l Less than 90 days past due but the Credit Union has information indicating that the member
is unlikely to pay their credit obligations in full. Examples include member bankruptcy and
breach in covenants.

An instrument is considered to no longer be in default when it no longer meets any of the default
criteria.

Other financial assets

For assets measured at amortized cost, an impairment loss is calculated as the difference between
its carrying amount, and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the
original effective interest rate.  An impairment loss in respect of an available-for-sale financial asset
held at cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying value and the present value of
estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar asset.

All impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive
income. An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event
occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized
cost, the reversal is recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive
income. Reversals of impairments are not recognized for available-for-sale financial assets that are
measured at cost.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Credit Union reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible
and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered
an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated
in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate
the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Credit Union estimates the recoverable amount
of the cash-generating units (CGU) to which the asset belongs.  Where a reasonable and consistent
basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual CGU’s, or
otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of CGU’s for which a reasonable and consistent
allocation basis can be identified. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets
not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an
indication that the asset may be impaired.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks
specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the
carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is
recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is
increased to the revised estimate of  its  recoverable  amount,  but  so  that  the  increased  carrying
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment
loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is
recognized immediately in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Member deposits

Member deposits are initially recognized at fair value net of transaction costs directly attributable to
issuance and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and are subsequently
carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair value due to the short term nature of these
liabilities.

Member shares

Shares are classified as liabilities or member equity in accordance with their terms. Shares
redeemable at the option of the member, either on demand or on withdrawal from membership, are
classified as liabilities. Shares redeemable at the discretion of the Board of Directors are classified as
equity. Shares subject to regulatory restriction are accounted for using the criteria set out in IFRIC 2
Members' Shares in Cooperative Entities and Similar Instruments.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
Credit Union and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria
must also be met before revenue is recognized.

Interest income is recognized in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income
for all financial assets measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The
effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash flows through the expected life
of the financial instrument back to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The application of
the method has the effect of recognizing revenue of the financial instrument evenly in proportion to
the amount outstanding over the period to maturity or repayment.

Investment income is recognized as interest is earned on interest-bearing investments, and when
dividends are declared on shares.

Commissions and fees that are considered an integral part of the effective interest rate are included
in the measurement of the effective interest rate.  Commissions and fees that are not an integral
part of the effective interest rate, including insurance commissions and mortgage prepayment
penalties are recognized as income when charged to the members.

Account service charges are recognized as income when charged to the members.

Income taxes

Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax is
recognized either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, or the tax arises from a
business combination.

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount
expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The calculation of current tax is
based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of
the reporting period.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the
period when the assets are realized or the liabilities are settled.  The calculation of deferred tax is
based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of
the reporting year. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future
taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability
differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of
goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a
transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither
accounting or taxable income.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary
differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be
available which allows the deferred tax asset to be utilized.  Deferred tax assets are reviewed at
each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax
benefit will be realized.

Foreign currency translation

Transaction amounts denominated in foreign currencies are translated into their Canadian dollar
equivalents at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction dates. Carrying values of monetary
assets and liabilities reflect the exchange rates at the year end date. Translation gains and losses
are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income for the year.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognized in the consolidated
statement of financial position when the Credit Union becomes a party to the contractual provisions
of a financial instrument or non-financial derivative contract. The Credit Union recognizes financial
instruments at the trade date. All financial instruments are initially measured at fair value.
Subsequent measurement is dependent upon the financial instrument’s classification. Transaction
costs relating to financial instruments designated as fair value through profit or loss are expensed as
incurred. Transaction costs for other financial instruments are capitalized on initial recognition.

The financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value
with unrealized gains and losses recognized in the consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income.

Upon initial recognition, financial assets are classified as amortized cost, FVOCI or FVTPL. The
Credit Union determines the classification of its financial assets, together with any embedded
derivatives, based on the business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual
cash flow characteristics.

Debt instruments are classified as follows:

 l Amortized cost - assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash
flows are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest
revenue is calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from
impairment, foreign exchange and derecognition are recognized in profit or loss.

(continues)

16

Docusign Envelope ID: 87123FAC-EE5F-459C-B52C-7CB3BDCFCB64



Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

 l FVOCI - assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows for selling the financial
assets, and for which the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest,
are measured at FVOCI. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method and
gains or losses arising from impairment and foreign exchange are recognized in profit or loss.
All other changes in the carrying amount of the financial assets are recognized in other
comprehensive income. Upon derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously
recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss. The Credit Union
does not hold any financial assets measured at FVOCI.

 l Mandatorily at FVTPL - assets that do not meet the criteria to be measured at amortized cost,
or FVOCI, are measured at FVTPL. All interest income and changes in the financial assets'
carrying value are recognized in profit or loss.

 l Designated at FVTPL - on initial recognition, the Credit Union may irrevocably designate a
financial asset to be measured at FVTPL in order to eliminate or significantly reduce an
accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities, or
recognizing the the gains and losses on them, on different bases. All interest income and
changes in the financial assets' carrying amount are recognized in profit or loss.

The Credit Union measures all equity investments at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded
in profit or loss. Equity investments measured at FVTPL include the Alberta Central shares.

Refer to Note 19 for more information about financial instruments held by the Credit Union, their
measurement basis, and their carrying amount.

Business model assessment

The Credit Union assesses the objective of its business model for holding a financial asset at a level
of aggregation which best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided by
management. Information considered in this assessment includes stated policies and objectives and
how performance of the portfolio is evaluated.

Contractual cash flow assessment

The cash flows of financial assets are assessed as to whether they are solely payments of principal
and interest on the basis of their contractual terms. For this purpose, 'principal' is defined as the fair
value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time
value of money, the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding, and other basic
lending risks and costs. In performing this assessment, the Credit Union considers factors that would
alter the timing and amount of cash flows such as prepayment and extension features, terms that
might limit the Credit Union's claim to cash flows, and any features that modify consideration for the
time value of money.

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, then subsequently carried at amortized
cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and member deposits and accrued interest are
classified as other financial liabilities.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

De-recognition of financial assets

De-recognition of a financial asset occurs when:

 l The Credit Union does not have rights to receive cash flows from the asset;

 l The Credit Union has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has
assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third
party under a “pass-through" arrangement; and, either:

 l The Credit Union has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or,

 l The Credit Union has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of
the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Credit Union has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered
into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred or retained substantially all of the
risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the
extent that the Credit Union’s continuing involvement in the asset, in that case, the Credit Union
also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are
measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Credit Union has retained.

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or
expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on
substantially different terms, or the terms of the existing liability are substantially modified, such an
exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of
a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amount is recognized in the statement
of income and comprehensive income.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) includes all changes in equity of the Credit Union, except those
resulting from investments by members and distributions to members. Comprehensive income is
the total of net income and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income comprises
revenues, expenses, gains and losses that, in accordance with IFRS, require recognition, but are
excluded from net income. The Credit Union does not have any items giving rise to other
comprehensive income, nor is there any accumulated balance of other comprehensive income. All
gains and losses, including those arising from measurement of all financial instruments, have been
recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income for the year.

New IFRS standards applied in the current year

Multiple amendments issued by the IASB became effective for reporting periods beginning on or
after January 1, 2024. None of the amendments have a material impact on the Credit Union.

IFRS 16 Leases

In September 2022, the IASB issued Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS
16) to clarify how a seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions that
satisfy the requirements in IFRS 15 to be accounted for as a sale. The amendments are effective
for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024.

(continues)

18

Docusign Envelope ID: 87123FAC-EE5F-459C-B52C-7CB3BDCFCB64



Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

In October 2022, the IASB issued Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1) to
clarify how to classify liabilities with covenants as current or non-current for reporting periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2024.

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

In May 2023, the IASB issued Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7)
to add disclosure requirements about supplier finance arrangements for reporting periods beginning
on or after January 1, 2024.

New IFRS standards and interpretations not applied

Certain new standards have been issued that are mandatory for the Credit Union's accounting
periods beginning on or after October 31, 2025, or later periods that the Credit Union has decided
not to early adopt. The impact to the Credit Union of these standards is not yet assessed.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

In May 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial
Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7) to address matters identified during the post-
implementation review of the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9. The
amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint
Ventures

In September 2014, the IASB issued Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28) to address the loss of control of a
subsidiary in various circumstances. The effective date of the amendment was deferred indefinitely
by a further amendment issued by the IASB in December 2015.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 to replace IAS 1 and set out requirements for the
presentation and disclosure of information in general purpose financial statements to help ensure
they provide relevant information that faithfully represents an entity's assets, liabilities, equity,
income and expenses. The standard applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2027.

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

In May 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 19 which defines a reduced disclosure framework that may be
applied by subsidiaries without public accountability and whose ultimate or intermediate parent
produces consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS
Accounting Standards. The standard applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2027.

IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

In August 2023, the IASB issued Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21) to clarify when a
currency is exchangeable and how to determine the exchange rate when it is not. The amendment
is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

As the precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events, the
preparation of consolidated financial statements for a period necessarily involves the use of
estimates and approximations which have been made using careful judgment. These estimates are
based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions that the Credit Union may
undertake in the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the
resulted actual results, and actual results may ultimately differ from these estimates.

Allowance for impaired loans
Under the IFRS 9 model, the allowance for impaired loans is based on the expected credit loss
metrics, described above. This has reduced the amount of accounting estimates required as the
majority of the loan loss provisions are calculated based on the model. However, the Credit Union
reviews its Stage 3 loans (the most risky) and calculates a specific loan loss provision. In particular,
judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash
flows when determining the impairment loss.
In estimating these cash flows, the Credit Union makes judgments about the borrower’s financial
situation and the net realizable value of collateral. These estimates are based on assumptions about
a number of factors and actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the allowance.
The impairment loss on member loans receivable is disclosed in more detail in Note 6.

Financial instruments not traded in active markets
For financial instruments not traded in active markets, fair values are determined using valuation
techniques such as the discounted cash flow model that rely on assumptions that are based on
observable active markets or rates.  Certain assumptions take into consideration liquidity risk, credit
risk and volatility.

Impairment of non-financial assets
At each reporting date, the Credit Union assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for
non-financial assets. Non-financial assets that have an indefinite useful life or are not subject to
amortization, such as goodwill, are tested annually for impairment. Other non-financial assets are
tested for impairment if there are indicators that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.

Income taxes
The Credit Union periodically assesses its liabilities and contingencies related to income taxes for all
years open to audit based on the latest information available. For matters where it is probable that
an adjustment will be made, the Credit Union records its best estimate of the tax liability including
the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. Management believes that they have
adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; however, the final outcome may
result in a materially different outcome than the amount included in the tax liabilities.

4. Cash and cash equivalents
2025 2024

Cash held with Alberta Central, including items in transit $ 10,186,468 $ 3,859,359
Cash on hand 2,377,156 2,058,440

$ 12,563,624 $ 5,917,799
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5. Investments
2025 2024

Amortized cost
Term deposits held with Alberta Central $ 88,158,775 $127,680,560
Other term deposit 23,200,000 12,200,000
Accrued interest 857,117 696,635

112,215,892 140,577,195

FVTPL
Alberta Central common shares 6,100,000 5,700,000

118,315,892 146,277,195

Loss allowance (10,547) (4,800)

$118,305,345 $146,272,395

As required by the Credit Union Act, the Credit Union holds investments in Alberta Central to
maintain its liquidity level.
Term deposits held with Alberta Central earn interest at rates ranging from 2.16% to 4.22% per
annum. The term deposits mature between November 2025 and December 2025.
The other investments include term deposits held with other financial institutions. The other
investments earn interest at rates ranging from 2.45% to 3.99% per annum. The other investments
mature between November 2025 and November 2027.

6. Member loans receivable

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
2025
Total

Residential $346,625,215 $ 3,508,456 $ 782,719 $350,916,390

Commercial 143,265,439 5,200 - 143,270,639

Consumer 17,616,848 850,236 42,509 18,509,593

Agricultural - - - -

Accrued interest - - - 1,392,436

Gross carrying amount 507,507,502 4,363,892 825,228 514,089,058

Loss allowance (496,230) (69,107) (26,372) (591,709)

Carrying amount $507,011,272 $ 4,294,785 $ 798,856 $513,497,349
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6. Member loans receivable (continued)

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
2024
Total

Residential $311,106,339 $ 2,224,262 $ 2,623,932 $315,954,533

Commercial 103,825,569 6,295,198 161,493 110,282,260

Consumer 8,594,632 837,323 37,112 9,469,067

Agricultural - - - -

Accrued interest - - - 1,211,097

Gross carrying amount 423,526,540 9,356,783 2,822,537 436,916,957

Loss allowance (412,707) (77,113) (227,803) (717,623)

Carrying amount $423,113,833 $ 9,279,670 $ 2,594,734 $436,199,334

The loss allowance recognized in the year is impacted by a variety of factors, such as:
 l Transfers between Stage 1 and Stages 2 or 3 due to financial instruments experiencing

significant increases (or decreases) of credit risk or becoming credit-impaired in the period,
and the consequent "step up" (or "step down") between 12-month and Lifetime ECL;

 l Additional allowances for new financial instruments recognized during the period, as well as
releases for financial instruments derecognized in the period;

 l Impact on the measurement of ECL due to changes in probability of default (PD), exposure at
default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD) in the period, arising from regular refreshing of
inputs to models;

 l Impacts on the measurement of ECL due to changes made to models and assumptions;
 l Discount unwind within ECL due to the passage of time, as ECL is measured on a present

value basis; and,
 l Financial assets derecognized during the period and write-offs of allowances related to assets

that were written off during the period.

2025
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loss allowance
As at November 1, 2024 412,707$ 77,113$ 227,803$ 717,623$
Recoveries -$ -$ 2,567$ 2,567$
Net remeasurement 83,523$ (8,006)$ (136,115)$ (60,598)$
Write offs -$ -$ (67,883)$ (67,883)$

As at October 31, 2025 496,230$ 69,107 26,372 591,709

Off balance sheet 60,402$

(continues)
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6. Member loans receivable (continued)

2024
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loss allowance
As at November 1, 2023 338,871$ 46,269$ 49,435$ 434,575$
Recoveries -$ -$ 3,219$ 3,219$
Net remeasurement 73,836$ 30,844$ 394,024$ 498,704$
Write offs -$ -$ (218,875)$ (218,875)$

As at October 31, 2024 412,707$ 77,113 227,803 717,623

Off balance sheet 52,774$

7. Other assets
2025 2024

Precious metals $ 1,094,728 $ 1,094,629
Prepaid expenses and deposits 480,065 330,860
Accounts receivable 211,127 125,673

$ 1,785,920 $ 1,551,162

8. Investment property

2025 2024

At fair value
Carrying amount, November 1 $ 7,471,346 $ 2,514,667
Purchases 58,046 2,016,808
Disposal of Airdrie property (715,923) -
Fair value adjustment - 2,939,871

Carrying amount, October 31 $ 6,813,469 $ 7,471,346

Investment property consists of the upstairs portion of the building in Canmore, a condominium in
Cochrane, and the right of use land in Banff. All investment properties are held to earn rental
income.
The Credit Union utilizes capitalization rates within the ranges provided by market experts. To the
extent that the externally provided capitalization rate ranges change from one reporting period to
the next, or should another rate within the provided ranges be considered by the Credit Union to be
more appropriate than the rate previously used, the fair value of the investment property would
increase or decrease accordingly. This assessment is based on the realtor's professional expertise
and knowledge of the real estate market in the area. The valuation of the investment property
considers all of the information generated by the above noted methods and assumptions.

(continues)
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8. Investment property (continued)
The investment properties in Canmore, Cochrane and Banff are valued using a sales comparison
approach. This valuation process is classified as Level 2 on the fair value hierarchy.
The most significant inputs or variables to the valuation process, all of which are unobservable, are
normalized income and the capitalization rate as well as the estimated value of real estate
properties within the specified location. An increase in normalized income or a decrease in the
capitalization rate will result in an increase in the estimated fair value of the investment property.
The fair value estimate is sensitive to each of the inputs; however, changes in the capitalization rate
have the greatest impact on the fair value estimate.
During the year, $374,451 (2024 - $380,226) of rental income from the investment properties and
$78,140 (2024 - $85,904) of direct operating expenses were recognized in other income and
occupancy expenses, respectively.

9. Property and equipment

2024 2025
Cost Balance Additions Disposals Balance

Land $ 1,124,499 $ - $ - $ 1,124,499
Buildings 7,652,320 422,485 - 8,074,805
Leasehold improvements 1,319,369 372,003 - 1,691,372
Furniture and equipment 1,760,191 805,233 - 2,565,424
Computer equipment 1,434,474 66,769 - 1,501,243

13,290,853 1,666,490 - 14,957,343
Right of use buildings 4,244,457 287,716 - 4,532,173

$ 17,535,310 $ 1,954,206 $ - $ 19,489,516

2024
Accumulated
Amortization 2025

Accumulated Amortization Balance Amortization on Disposals Balance

Buildings $ 4,491,809 $ 310,752 $ - $ 4,802,560
Leasehold improvements 554,626 68,297 - 622,923
Furniture and equipment 1,650,577 70,930 - 1,721,507
Computer equipment 1,197,427 73,592 - 1,271,020

7,894,439 523,571 - 8,418,010
Right of use buildings 1,253,122 403,692 - 1,656,814

$ 9,147,561 $ 927,263 $ - $ 10,074,824

(continues)
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9. Property and equipment (continued)

Net book value 2025 2024

Land $ 1,124,499 $ 1,124,499
Buildings 3,272,245 3,160,511
Leasehold improvements 1,068,449 764,743
Furniture and equipment 843,917 109,614
Computer equipment 230,223 237,047

6,539,333 5,396,414
Right of use buildings 2,875,359 2,991,335

$ 9,414,692 $ 8,387,749

10. Member deposits

The repayment of all deposits, including accrued interest, is guaranteed by Credit Union Deposit
Guarantee Corporation (CUDGC), for which the Credit Union pays a deposit guarantee assessment
fee.

2025 2024

Demand deposits $296,730,974 $261,365,508
Term deposits 203,304,991 190,367,028
Registered deposits 108,409,616 100,509,989

608,445,581 552,242,525
Accrued interest 5,088,201 7,141,102

$613,533,782 $559,383,627

11. Derivative financial assets and liabilities
The Credit Union has entered into an interest swap transaction agreement with Alberta Central to
enhance its capital to risk-weighted assets (RWA) ratio, reduce its exposure to interest rate risk, and
hedge against the increasing interest rates and to earn income. The trade was effective on March
15, 2023 and terminates on March 15, 2026. The interest swap is based on a notional amount of
$15,000,000 wherein the Credit Union pays a fixed rate of 3.448% and the Credit Union Central
Alberta Limited pays a floating rate. The derivative is marked to market each year end, and
amounted to a liability of $82,923 (2024 - liability of $69,485) as shown on the consolidated
statement of financial position. The first swap occurred on September 15, 2023 and the Credit Union
has received a payment from Alberta Central. This interest payment and the accrued interest on the
derivative are classified as service and other charges and the fair value adjustment from marked to
market is recognized as an unrealized loss on the consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income for the year.
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12. Leases

The following table sets out maturity analysis of the lease liabilities:

2025 2024

Not later than 1 year $ 515,195 $ 417,366
1 to 3 years 1,496,863 1,285,582
Over 3 years 1,590,859 2,028,516

Total undiscounted lease liabilities $ 3,602,917 $ 3,731,464

The lease liabilities for the Cooperstown Airdrie Branch and Sage Hill Calgary Branch were
discounted at an incremental borrowing rate of 2.4%. The lease liability for Prairie Sage Productions
South Calgary Branch was discounted at the current incremental borrowing rate of prime minus 1%.
The lease liabilities for the Bear Street Mall units were discounted at the current incremental
borrowing rate of prime.

The following amounts have been recognized in the consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income:

Interest expense on lease liabilities $ 97,992 $ 70,277
Amortization on right of use buildings 403,692 289,905

The following amounts have been recognized in the consolidated statement of cash flows:

Total cash out-flow for leases $ 344,178 $ 256,228

13. Income taxes

The total provision for income taxes in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive
income is at a rate differing from the combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates for
the following reasons:

2025 2024

Combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates 46.00% 46.00%
General tax reduction -23.00% -23.00%

Income taxes as reported 23.00% 23.00%

The tax effects of temporary differences which give rise to the deferred income tax liability reported
on the statement of financial position, are due to differences between the amounts deducted for
accounting and income tax purposes with regards to property and equipment, intangible assets, and
the loss allowance.

(continues)
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13. Income taxes (continued)

Net deferred income tax liabilities are comprised of the following:

2025 2024

Property, equipment and intangible assets $ 688,236 $ 719,648
Loss allowance 12,544 17,052

$ 700,780 $ 736,700

14. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Financing
To finance short-term cash needs, the Credit Union has demand revolving operating lines of credit
in Canadian dollars and U.S. dollars with Alberta Central.  The Canadian operating line of credit has
a ceiling of $13,450,000 CAD (2024 - $12,000,000 CAD). The demand revolving operating line of
credit is payable on demand and bears interest at Alberta Central’s Canadian prime rate less 0.5%
(2024 - Alberta Central's Canadian prime rate less 0.5%) for CAD advances.
The U.S. operating line of credit has a ceiling of $1,000,000 USD (2024 - $1,000,000 USD). The
demand revolving operating line of credit is payable on demand and bears interest at Alberta
Central's U.S. prime rate plus 0.5% (2024 - Alberta Central's U.S. prime rate plus 0.5%) for USD
advances.
The operating lines of credit avoid the need to maintain on hand large sums of cash for short-term
purposes. The operating lines of credit are used generally on a day-to-day basis. There is no
balance outstanding as at October 31, 2025 on the Canadian operating line of credit (2024 - $nil)
nor the U.S. operating line of credit (2024 - $nil).
To finance long-term cash needs, the Credit Union has available a revolving term loan with Alberta
Central. The revolving term loan has an aggregate ceiling of $36,550,000 CAD (2024 - $33,000,000
CAD), with terms of 1 to 24 months for each advance, and bears interest at Alberta Central's prime
rate minus 1.0% for prime rate based loans (2024 - Alberta Central's prime rate minus 1.0%).
The revolving term loan avoids the need to maintain on hand large sums of cash for liquidity
purposes. There is a balance of $nil outstanding as at October 31, 2025 (2024 - $nil).
The debt with Alberta Central is secured by the following:
 l Registered Security Agreement covering accounts and instruments;
 l Pledge of all investments, deposits and share accounts held with Alberta Central; and,
 l General Security Agreement.

Credit commitments
In the normal course of business, the Credit Union enters into various commitments to meet the
credit requirements of its members. These include credit commitments, letters of credit, letters of
guarantee and loan guarantees, which are not included on the statement of financial position.
Guarantees and standby letters of credit represent an irrevocable obligation to make payments to a
third party in the event that the member is unable to meet its contractual financial or performance
obligations. In the event of a call on such commitments, the Credit Union has recourse against the
members.

(continues)
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14. Contingent liabilities and commitments (continued)

Commitments to extend credit represent undertakings to make credit available in the form of loans
or other financing for specific amounts and maturities, subject to certain conditions and include
recently authorized credit not yet drawn down and credit facilities available on a revolving basis.
These credit arrangements are subject to the Credit Union's normal credit standards and collateral
may be obtained where appropriate. The contract amounts set out below represent the maximum
credit risk exposure to the Credit Union should the contracts be fully drawn, and any collateral held
proves to be of no value. As many of these arrangements will expire or terminate without being
drawn upon, the contract amounts do not necessarily represent the future cash requirements.
As at October 31, 2025 the Credit Union had the following amounts outstanding:

2025 2024

Guarantees and standby letters of credit $ 925,389 $ 3,287,029

Commitments to extend credit:
Original term to maturity of one year or less 61,440,654 55,634,311
Original term to maturity of more than one year 14,194,286 10,810,702

Contingent liabilities
During the normal course of business, the Credit Union enters into legal proceedings primarily
relating to the recovery of delinquent loans. As a result, counterclaims or proceedings have been or
may be instituted against the Credit Union.

15. Subsequent event

The following event occurred subsequent to the fiscal year end:

Red Deer Branch
On June 11, 2024, the Board granted formal approval for the Credit Union's expansion into Red
Deer following the Board’s presentation on the plan's progress, covering aspects such as capital,
venue, hardware, services, and member intake improvements. The branch is anticipated to open in
2026.

16. Member shares

Authorized:
a) An unlimited number may be issued;
b) A par value of $1, but fractional shares may be issued;
c) Transferable only in restricted circumstances;
d) Non-assessable; and,
e) Redemption of common shares is at par value and is at the discretion of the Credit Union,

subject to the restrictions contained in the Credit Union Act and Regulations.
A membership in the Credit Union requires the purchase of a minimum of 25 shares.
The Series A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I and J investment shares have the following characteristics:

(continues)
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16. Member shares (continued)
a) No par value, and not issuable as fractional shares except in the form of a dividend;
b) No voting rights;
c) Callable at the discretion of the Credit Union upon 5 years written notice;
d) Transferable only in limited circumstances;
e) Dividends are non-cumulative and rank ahead of profit share allocation on common shares.

They are also subject to the Credit Union's dividend policy which can be changed at the
discretion of the Board of Directors;

f) Minimum purchase amount is 500 shares and the maximum amount is 50,000 shares per
member; and,

g) Redeemable at $1.00 at the discretion of the Credit Union, subject to the restrictions
contained in the Credit Union Act and Regulations.

Common shares and investment shares are "at risk" capital and are not guaranteed by CUDGC.

Issued and Issued and
Outstanding Outstanding

as at as at
November 1,

2024
October 31,

2025
Common shares 5,326,633 3,740,013 485,046 (579,929) 8,971,764

Investment shares
  Series A 353,334 - 22,013 (72,174) 303,173
  Series B 580,916 - 36,191 (87,197) 529,910
  Series C 619,940 - 38,622 (16,223) 642,339
  Series D 735,121 - 45,809 (181,989) 598,941
  Series E 534,779 - 30,643 (266,106) 299,316
  Series F 735,288 - 38,474 (96,100) 677,662
  Series G 2,016,693 - 115,564 (292,388) 1,839,869
  Series H 1,859,912 - 106,573 (157,648) 1,808,837
  Series I 1,141,549 - 65,411 (218,284) 988,676
Series J 3,021,029 - 173,110 (156,818) 3,037,321

11,598,562 - 672,410 (1,544,927) 10,726,045
16,925,195 3,740,013 1,157,456 (2,124,856) 19,697,809

Shares
Issued for

Cash

Shares
Issued for

Share
Dividends

Shares
Redeemed
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16. Member shares (continued)

Issued and Issued and
Outstanding Outstanding

as at as at
November 1,

2023
October 31,

2024

Common shares 3,382,362 2,012,884 192,360 (260,973) 5,326,633

Investment shares
  Series A 368,913 - 23,395 (38,974) 353,334
  Series B 586,356 - 37,185 (42,625) 580,916
  Series C 616,814 - 39,116 (35,990) 619,940
  Series D 740,676 - 46,983 (52,538) 735,121
  Series E 582,102 - 34,004 (81,327) 534,779
  Series F 702,775 - 37,559 (5,046) 735,288
  Series G 2,017,917 - 117,851 (119,075) 2,016,693
  Series H 1,955,710 - 114,246 (210,044) 1,859,912
  Series I 1,098,730 - 64,184 (21,365) 1,141,549
Series J 3,000,000 - 21,096 (67) 3,021,029

11,669,993 - 535,619 (607,050) 11,598,562
15,052,355 2,012,884 727,979 (868,023) 16,925,195

Shares
Issued for

Cash

Shares
Issued for

Share
Dividends

Shares
Redeemed

17. Allocation distributable

During the year, the Board of Directors approved a common share dividend equal to 6.5% of the
balance of the shares in a member account. The total common share dividend for the year was
$481,912 and the amount distributable at year end totaled $145,859.

In addition, the Board of Directors declared dividends for the current year as follows:
2025 2024

Dividends
Effective annual rate of 5.23% (2024 - 6.23%)
Series A investment shares $ 15,856 $ 22,013

Effective annual rate of 5.23% (2024 - 6.23%)
Series B investment shares 27,723 36,191

Effective annual rate of 5.23% (2024 - 6.23%)
Series C investment shares 33,665 38,622

Effective annual rate of 5.23% (2024 - 6.23%)
Series D investment shares 31,360 45,809

(continues)

30

Docusign Envelope ID: 87123FAC-EE5F-459C-B52C-7CB3BDCFCB64



Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended October 31, 2025

17. Allocation distributable (continued)
2025 2024

Dividends
Effective annual rate of 4.73% (2024 - 5.73%)
Series E investment shares 14,158 30,643

Effective annual rate of 4.23% (2024 - 5.23%)
Series F investment shares 28,700 38,474

Effective annual rate of 4.73% (2024 - 5.73%)
Series G investment shares 87,035 115,564

Effective annual rate of 4.73% (2024 - 5.73%)
Series H investment shares 85,558 106,573

Effective annual rate of 4.73% (2024 - 5.73%)
Series I investment shares 46,764 65,411

Effective annual rate of 5.50% (2024 - 5.73%)
Series J investment shares 166,472 173,110

$ 537,291 $ 672,410

The dividends are to be paid by issuance of Series A, B, C D, E, F, G, H, I and J investment shares
in December 2025.

18. Capital management

The Credit Union’s objectives when managing capital are:
 l To ensure the long-term viability of the Credit Union and the security of member deposits by

holding a level of capital deemed sufficient to protect against unanticipated losses; and,
 l To comply at all times with the capital requirements set out in the Credit Union Act of Alberta

(the Act). The Credit Union complied with these capital requirements throughout the year
ending October 31, 2025.

The Credit Union is required under the Act to hold total capital equal to or exceeding the greater of:
 l 4% of total assets.  As at October 31, 2025, this amounted to $26,505,454;
 l 8% of risk weighted assets. Under this method, the Credit Union reviews each loan and other

assets and assigns a risk weighting using definitions and formulas set out in the Act. The
more risk associated with an asset, then the higher the assigned weighting. The balance of
each asset is multiplied by the risk weighting with the result then added together. This method
allows the Credit Union to measure capital relative to the possibility of loss with more capital
required to support assets that are seen as being higher risk. As at October 31, 2025, this
amounted to $26,671,631.
Additionally, the Credit Union is required to have a regulatory capital buffer of 2.5% of risk
weighted assets for the year ended October 31, 2025. Further to this requirement, the Credit
Union is expected to hold a self-identified internal buffer equal to 2% of risk weighted assets.
For the year ended October 31, 2025, the resulting requirement is 13.21% of risk weighted
assets.

(continues)
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18. Capital management (continued)

The Credit Union management ensures compliance with capital adequacy through the following:
 l Establishing policies for capital management, monitoring and reporting;
 l Establishing policies for related areas such as asset liability management;
 l Reporting to the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee regarding financial results and

capital adequacy;
 l Reporting to CUDGC on its capital adequacy; and,
 l Establishing budgets and reporting variances to those budgets.

Under the Act, total capital as at October 31, 2025 includes:

2025 2024

Retained earnings $ 23,285,058 $ 23,862,915
Member shares 19,697,809 16,925,195
Loss allowance 636,286 717,623
Deferred taxes 700,780 736,700

$ 44,319,933 $ 42,242,433

Therefore, the Credit Union has exceeded its minimum capital requirements at October 31, 2025.

19. Financial instruments risk management

The Credit Union, as part of its operations, carries a number of financial instruments which result in
exposure to the following risks: credit risk, market risk, foreign currency risk and liquidity risk.
The Credit Union, as part of operations, has established avoidance of undue concentrations of risk
and requirements for collateral to mitigate credit risk as risk management objectives. In seeking to
meet these objectives, the Credit Union follows a risk management policy approved by its Board of
Directors.
The Credit Union's risk management policies and procedures include the following:

a) Ensuring all activities are consistent with the mission, vision and values of the Credit Union;
b) Balancing risk and return by:
 l Managing credit, market and liquidity risk through preventative and detective controls;
 l Ensuring credit quality is maintained;
 l Ensuring credit, market, and liquidity risk is maintained at acceptable levels;
 l Diversifying risk in transactions, member relationships and loan portfolios;
 l Pricing according to risk taken; and,
 l Using consistent credit risk exposure tools.

Various Board of Directors committees are involved in financial instrument risk management
oversight,  including the Audit Committee. The risk policies, procedures and objectives have not
changed materially from the prior year.

(continues)
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss in the event of failure by a borrower to completely honour its
financial obligation to the Credit Union, such as interest and/or principal payments due on member
loans.  Credit risk arises principally as a result of the Credit Union’s lending activities with members.
Management and the Board of Directors review and update the credit risk policy annually. The
Credit Union's maximum credit risk exposure before taking into account any collateral held is the
carrying amount of loans as disclosed on the statement of financial position. See Note 6 for further
information.
Concentration of credit risk exists if a number of borrowers are engaged in similar economic
activities or are located in the same geographical region, and indicate the relative sensitivity of the
Credit Union's performance to developments affecting a particular segment of borrowers or
geographical region. Geographical risk exists for the Credit Union due to its primary service area
being within Alberta.
Credit risk management

The Credit Union uses a risk management process for its credit portfolio. The risk management
process starts at the time of a member credit application and continues until the loan is fully repaid.
Management of credit risk is established in policies and procedures by the Board of Directors.
The primary credit risk management policies and procedures include the following:

a) Loan security (collateral) requirements;
b) Security valuation processes, including methods used to determine the value of real property

and  personal property when that property is subject to a mortgage or other charge;
c) Maximum loan to value ratios where a mortgage or other charge on real or personal property

is taken as security;
d) Borrowing member capacity (repayment ability) requirements;
e) Borrowing member character requirements;
f) Limits on aggregate credit exposure per individual and/or related parties;
g) Limits on concentration to credit risk by loan type, industry and economic sector;
h) Limits on types of credit facilities and services offered;
i) Internal loan approval processes;
j) Loan documentation standards;
k) Loan re-negotiation, extension and renewal processes;
l) Processes that identify adverse situations and trends, including risks associated with

economic,  geographic and industry sectors;
m) Control and monitoring processes including portfolio risk identification and delinquency

tolerances;
n) Timely loan analysis processes to identify, assess and manage delinquent and impaired

loans;
o) Collection processes that include action plans for deteriorating loans;
p) Overdraft control and administration processes; and,
q) Loan syndication processes.

(continues)
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

The measurement of ECL under IFRS 9 uses the information and approaches that the Credit Union
uses to manage credit risk, through certain adjustments are made in order to comply with the
requirements of IFRS 9. The approach taken for IFRS 9 measurement purposes is discussed below.

Expected credit loss measurement
A pervasive concept in measuring ECL in accordance with IFRS 9 is that it should consider forward
looking information.
IFRS 9 outlines a 'three-stage' model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial
recognition as summarized below:
 l Stage 1 - on initial recognition, 12-month expected credit losses are recognized in profit or

loss and a loss allowance is established;
 l Stage 2 - if credit risk increases significantly and the resulting credit risk is not considered to

be low, full lifetime expected credit losses are recognized; and,
 l Stage 3 - when a financial asset is considered credit-impaired, interest revenue is calculated

based on the carrying amount of the asset, net of the loss allowance, rather than its gross
carrying amount.

Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the ECLs that
result from default events possible within the next 12 months. Instruments in Stages 2 or 3 have
their ECLs measured based on ECLs on a lifetime basis.
The key judgments and assumptions adopted by the Credit Union in addressing the requirements of
the standard are discussed below.
Significant increase in credit risk
The assessment of significant increase in credit risk (SICR) incorporates forward-looking information
and is performed on a quarterly basis at a portfolio level for all instruments held by the Credit Union.
A watch list is used to monitor credit risk; this assessment is performed at the counterparty level and
on a periodic basis. The criteria used to identify SICR are monitored and reviewed periodically for
appropriateness by management.
The Credit Union considers a financial instrument to have experienced a SICR when one or more of
the following quantitative or qualitative criteria have been met:
 l Contractual cash flow obligations are more than 30 days past due;
 l Adverse changes in the borrowers situation indicates its inability to fulfill contractual

obligations (ie. significant deterioration in credit score or risk ratings, adverse financial or
economic conditions, early signs of cash flow/liquidity problems);

 l A significant change in collateral value which is expected to increase the risk of default; and,
 l Forward looking information indicate that the ability of the borrower to fulfill its contractual

cash flow obligations will be reduced.
Measuring ECL - explanation of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques
The ECL is measured on either a 12-month or lifetime basis depending on whether a SICR has
occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. ECLs are
the discounted product of the PD, EAD and LGD, defined as follows:
 l The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either

over the next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime of the obligation.

(continues)
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

 l EAD is based on the amounts the Credit Union expects to be owed at the time of default,
over the next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime. For example, for a revolving
commitment, the Credit Union includes the current drawn balance plus any further amount
that is expected to be drawn up to the current contractual limit by the time of default, should it
occur.

 l LGD represents the Credit Union's expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure.
LGD varies by type of counterparty, type and seniority of claim and availability of collateral or
other credit support. LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per unit of EAD. LGD is
calculated on a 12-month or lifetime basis, where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss
expected to be incurred if the default occurs in the next 12 months and lifetime LGD is the
percentage of loss expected to be incurred if the default occurs the remaining expected
lifetime of the loan.

The ECL is determined by projecting the PD, LGD and EAD for each future month and for each
individual exposure or collective segment. These three components are multiplied together and
adjusted for the likelihood of survival (ie. the exposure has not prepaid or defaulted in an earlier
month). This effectively calculates an ECL for each future month, which is the discounted back to
the reporting date. The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the original effective interest
rate or an approximation thereof.
The lifetime PD is developed by applying a maturity to the current 12-month PD. The maturity
profile looks at how defaults develop into a portfolio from the point of initial recognition throughout
the lifetime of the loans. The maturity profile is based on historical observed data and is assumed to
be the same accross all assets within a portfolio and credit grade band. This is supported by
historical analysis.
The 12-month and lifetime EADs are determined based on the expected payment profile, which
varies by product type:
 l For amortizing products and bullet repayment loans, this is based on the contractual

repayments owed by the borrower over a 12-month or lifetime basis.
 l For revolving products, the EAD is predicted by taking current drawn balance and adding a

credit conversion factor, which allows for the expected drawdown of the remaining limit by the
time of default. These assumptions vary by product type and current limit utilization band,
based on the analysis of the Credit Union's recent default data.

The 12-month and lifetime LGDs are determined based on the factors, which impact the recoveries
made post default. These vary by product type:
 l For secured products, this is primarily based on collateral type and projected collateral

values, historical discounts to market/book values due to forced sales, time to repossession
and expected recovery costs.

 l For unsecured products, LGDs are typically set at product level due to the limited
differentiation in recoveries achieved across different borrowers. These LGDs are influenced
by collection strategies.

Forward-looking economic information is also included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PD,
EAD and LGD. These assumptions vary by product type.
The assumptions underlying the ECL calculation, such as how the maturity profile of the PDs and
how collateral values change, etc., are monitored and reviewed on a quarterly basis.
There have been no significant changes in estimation techniques or significant assumptions made
during the reporting period.
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

Forward-looking information incorporated in the ECL models
The assessment of SICR and the calculation of ECL both incorporate forward-looking information.
The Credit Union has performed historical analysis, identified the key economic variables impacting
credit risk, and ECLs for each portfolio.
These economic variables and their associated impact on the PD, EAD and LGD vary by financial
instrument. Expert judgment has also been applied in this process. Forecasts of these economic
variables (the "base case scenario") are based on the consideration of a variety of external, actual
and forecast information that allows the Credit Union to formulate a base case view of the future
direction of relevant economics variables as well as representative range of other possible forecast
scenarios. This process involves developing two more additional economic scenarios and
considering the relative probabilities of each outcome. External information includes economic data
and forecasts published by government bodies and the Bank of Canada, forecasts by Canadian
banks and financial institutions and other selected private-sector and academic forecasters.
The base case represents a most-likely outcome and is aligned with information used by the Credit
Union for other purposes such as budgeting and strategic planning. The other scenarios represent
more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes. At October 31, 2025, the Credit Union concluded
that three scenarios appropriately captured non-linearities. The scenario weightings are determined
by a combination of statistical analysis and expert credit judgment, taking account of the range of
possible outcomes each chosen scenario is representative of. The assessment of SICR is
performed using the lifetime PD under each of the scenarios, multiplied by the associated scenario
weighting, along with qualitative and backstop indicators. This determines whether the whole
financial instrument is in Stage 1, Stage 2 or Stage 3 and hence whether 12-month or lifetime ECL
should be recorded. Following this assessment, the Credit Union measures ECL as either a
probability weighted 12-month ECL (Stage 1) or a probability weighted lifetime ECL (Stages 2 and
3). These probability-weighted ECLs are determined by running each scenario through the relevant
ECL model and multiplying it by the appropriate scenario weighting, as opposed to weighting the
inputs.
As with an economic forecast, the projections and likelihoods of occurrence are subject to a high
degree of inherent uncertainty and therefore the actual outcomes may be significantly different to
those projected. The Credit Union considers these forecasts to represents its best estimate of the
possible outcomes and has analyzed the non-linearities and asymmetries within the Credit Union's
different portfolios to establish that the chosen scenarios are appropriately representative of the
range of possible scenarios.
Sensitivity analysis
The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL allowance are as follows:
Consumer and residential mortgages
 l House price index as it has significant impact on the mortgage collateral valuation; and,
 l Unemployment rate as it impacts on the borrowers ability to meet their contractual

repayments.
Commercial
 l Vacancy increases as it has significant impact on performance and collateral valuations; and,
 l Capitalization rates as it has an impact on the companies' likelihood of default.

(continues)
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

Collateral and other credit enhancements
The Credit Union employs a range of policies to mitigate credit risk. The most common of these is
accepting collateral for funds advanced. The Credit Union has internal policies on the acceptability
of specific classes of collateral or credit risk mitigation.
The Credit Union prepares a valuation of the collateral obtained as part of the loan origination
process. This assessment is reviewed periodically. The principal collateral types for loans and
advances are:
 l Mortgages over residential properties;
 l Charges against chattels;
 l Charges over business assets such as premises, inventory and accounts receivable; and,
 l Charges over financial instruments such as debt securities.

Longer term finance and lending to corporate entities are generally secured; revolving individual
credit facilities are either secured or unsecured.
The Credit Union's policies regarding obtaining collateral have not significantly changed during the
reporting period and there has been no significant change in the overall quality of the collateral held
by the Credit Union since the prior period.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk of a loss in value of financial instruments that may arise from changes in
market factors such as interest rates, equity prices and credit spreads. The Credit Union's exposure
changes depending on market conditions. Market risks that have a significant impact on the Credit
Union include fair value risk and interest rate risk.
The Credit Union manages market risk by developing and implementing asset and liability
management policies. These policies are reviewed and approved by the Board. The Credit Union
makes use of financial modelling based on possible interest rate scenarios and corresponding
analysis to measure and manage its market risk. At least annually, the Audit & Finance Committee
reviews the Credit Union's investment and asset liability management policies.

Fair value risk
Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a financial
instrument. The Credit Union incurs fair value risk on its loans and deposits held. The Credit Union
does not hedge its fair value risk.
The amounts are designed to approximate the fair values of the Credit Union's financial instruments
using the valuation methods and assumptions described below. Since many of the Credit Union's
financial instruments lack an available trading market, the fair values represent estimates of the
current market value of instruments, taking into account changes in market rates that have occurred
since their origination. Due to the estimation process and the need to use judgment, the aggregate
fair value amounts should not be interpreted as being necessarily realizable in an immediate
settlement of the instruments.

(continues)
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

Fair values have been determined for investment property but not for property and equipment or
any other asset or liability that is not a financial instrument. The fair value of cash, variable rate
loans and deposits, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are assumed to equal their book
values due to their short term nature.  The fair values of fixed rate loans and deposits are
determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at the estimated current market rates for
loans and deposits with similar characteristics. The fair value of the investment properties is valued
using the capitalized net operating income method and a sales comparison approach.
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of financial
instruments:

a) The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, other assets with the
exception of investment property and other liabilities are assumed to approximate book
values, due to their short-term nature.

b) The estimated fair value of floating rate investments, member loans and member deposits
are assumed to equal book value as the interest rates automatically reprice to market.

c) The estimated fair value of fixed rate member loans and fixed rate member deposits is
determined by discounting the expected future cash flows of these loans and deposits at
current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks. Allowances, which are
netted against the fair value, use forward looking information in the calculation of ECL.

Estimated fair values of financial instruments are summarized as follows:
2025

Book Fair Fair Value
Value Value Difference

Assets
  Cash 12,563,624$ 12,563,624 -
  Investments 118,305,345 117,234,091 (1,071,254)
  Member loans 513,497,349 510,576,391 (2,920,958)
  Other assets 18,270,027 18,270,027 -

Less:
Liabilities
  Member deposits 613,533,782 566,570,065 46,963,717
  Other liabilities 5,432,385 5,432,385 -

43,670,178$ 86,641,683 42,971,505

Fair value measurements

The Credit Union classifies fair value measurements recognized on the consolidated statement of
financial position using a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in
measuring fair values as follows:
 l Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) are available in active markets for identical asset or

liabilities.
 l Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly or indirectly.
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

 l Level 3: Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the
Credit Union to develop its own assumptions.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents approximate their fair value as they are short term
in nature or are receivable on demand. Member loans and member deposits have been classified
as Level 2 as fair values are primarily due to change in interest rates. There have been no transfers
between Level 1 and 2 during the year.
Fair value measurements are classified in the fair value hierarchy base on the lowest level input
that is significant to that fair value measurement. This assessment requires judgment, considering
factors specific to an asset or a liability and may affect placement within the fair value hierarchy.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a
change in the interest rates. Changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows
associated with some financial assets and liabilities, known as cash flow risk, and on the fair value
of other financial assets or liabilities, known as price risk. The Credit Union incurs interest rate risk
on its loans and other interest bearing financial instruments.

Non
Floating Within 1 More Than Interest

As at October 31, 2025 Rate Year 1 Year Sensitive
($Thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,564$ - - - 12,564
  Effective yield (%) 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01%
Investments - 108,159 3,200 6,947 118,305
  Effective yield (%) 0.00% 2.62% 3.88% 0.00% 2.55%
Members' loans 81,755 85,613 345,329 801 513,497
  Effective yield (%) 5.62% 3.08% 2.53% 0.00% 4.36%
Other assets - - - 18,270 18,270

94,319 193,772 348,529 26,018 662,636

Liabilities and Equity
Members' deposits 133,655$ 205,649 90,851 183,378 613,534
  Effective yield (%) 1.05% 3.38% 1.96% 0.00% 1.93%
Other liabilities - - - 5,432 5,432
Equity - - - 43,669 43,669

133,655 205,649 90,851 232,480 662,636

Net 2025 position (39,336)$ (11,877) 257,678 (206,461) -

Total

(continues)
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

Non
Floating Within 1 More Than Interest

As at October 31, 2024 Rate Year 1 Year Sensitive
($Thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,918$ - - - 5,918
  Effective yield (%) 1.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01%
Investments - 130,181 9,700 6,392 146,272
  Effective yield (%) 0.00% 4.18% 3.65% 0.00% 4.09%
Members' loans 61,813 62,438 311,454 493 436,199
  Effective yield (%) 7.08% 3.96% 2.44% 0.00% 4.28%
Other assets - - - 17,635 17,635

67,730 192,619 321,154 24,520 606,023

Liabilities and Equity
Members' deposits 131,853$ 231,998 42,555 152,977 559,384
  Effective yield (%) 1.16% 4.50% 2.23% 0.00% 2.48%
Other liabilities - - - 5,026 5,026
Equity - - - 41,613 41,613

131,853 231,998 42,555 199,616 606,023

Net 2024 position (64,123)$ (39,379) 278,599 (175,095) -

Total

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk exposure results if financial assets or financial liabilities are denominated in a
currency other than Canadian dollars. The Credit Union holds US dollars. The balances held are
relatively low therefore the currency risk is low. The Credit Union follows a policy of holding US
dollars in an amount slightly below the US dollar deposit account levels. These levels are monitored
and recorded daily. The buy and sell rates are also monitored and recorded daily. Excess US cash
holdings are converted into Canadian funds.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Credit Union will not be able to pay obligations when they fall due or
not be able to repay depositors when funds are withdrawn. To mitigate this risk, the Act requires that
the Credit Union maintain, at all times liquidity that is adequate in relation to the business carried
on.  The Credit Union calculates its liquidity position on a monthly basis to assess compliance with
statutory and mandatory liquidity requirements. These balances are communicated to the Board of
Directors regularly throughout the year. The Credit Union manages liquidity by continuously
monitoring actual daily cash flows, monitoring the maturity dates of financial assets and financial
liabilities, and maintaining adequate cash reserves.

(continues)
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19. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

The Act requires credit unions to maintain eligible assets for adequate liquidity. Assets held by the
Credit Union for such purposes are outlined below:

2025 2024

Alberta Central statutory investments $ 45,750,000 $ 55,556,640
Alberta Central common shares 6,100,000 5,700,000

Total assets held for liquidity $ 51,850,000 $ 61,256,640

20. Director and officer indemnification

The Credit Union indemnifies its directors and officers against any and all claims or losses
reasonably incurred in the performance of their service to the Credit Union to the extent permitted
by law.

21. Related party transactions

Key management personnel (KMP) of the Credit Union include Executive Management and
Regional Management.
Loans made to KMP are approved under the same lending criteria applicable to members.  KMP
may receive concessional rates of interest on their loans and facilities. These benefits are subject to
tax with the total value of the benefit included in the compensation figures below.
There are no loans that are impaired in relation to loan balances with KMP or directors.
There are no benefits or concessional terms and conditions applicable to the family members of
KMP. There are no loans that are impaired in relation to the loan balances with family or relatives of
KMP.
At year end, the total value of loans outstanding to KMP and member deposits from KMP amounted
to:

2025 2024

Aggregate of loans to KMP $ 4,202,709 $ 2,240,357
Aggregate of deposits from KMP 1,111,411 665,789

During the year, the interest earned on loans and interest paid on deposits for KMP amounted to:
2025 2024

Interest and other revenue earned on loans to KMP $ 70,574 $ 81,190
Interest paid on deposits to KMP 40,412 38,001

(continues)
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21. Related party transactions (continued)

During the year, the aggregate compensation of KMP amounted to:
2025 2024

Salary, bonuses and short term benefits $ 1,164,155 $ 1,405,606
Transactions with the Board of Directors, committee members, management and staff are at terms
and conditions as set out in the loan policies of the Credit Union.
Payments made for honoraria and per diems amounted to $70,250 (2024 - $75,938) and
reimbursement of expenses amounted to $5,365 (2024 - $12,493).  Amounts paid to directors
ranged from $3,250 to $12,800 with an average of $7,025.

The Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation
CUDGC was incorporated for the purpose of protecting the members of credit unions from financial
loss in respect of their deposits with credit unions and to establish sound procedures and controls for
credit unions. CUDGC provides a safeguard for all savings and deposits of members of Alberta
credit unions.
Transactions with the CUDGC included assessments of $292,437 (2024 - $300,861) and are
recorded as member security expense in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive
income. There was $72,600 (2024 - $62,753) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at
year end.

The Credit Union Central Alberta Limited
The Credit Union is a member of the Alberta Central which acts as a depository for surplus funds,
and makes loans to credit unions. Alberta Central also provides other services for a fee to the Credit
Union and acts in an advisory capacity.
Transactions with Alberta Central included income earned on investments referred to in Note 5 in
the amount of $4,066,241 (2024 - $5,571,839), and fees assessed by Alberta Central which include
annual affiliation dues in the amount of $15,750 (2024 - $54,154) recorded as organization expense
in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

CGI Inc.
The Credit Union has entered into an agreement with CGI Inc. to provide the maintenance of the
infrastructure needed to ensure uninterrupted delivery of such banking services.
Celero Solutions was originally formed as a joint venture by the Credit Union Centrals of Alberta,
Manitoba, and Saskatchewan.
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